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The Town of Yorktown is more than a place to live; it is a way of life. 
A vital location in the War for Independence; it is a township that took its name from the battle that 
decisively cemented our dominance over the British troops.  Yorktown was first settled in 1683 as 
part of Van Cortlandt Manor, and was incorporated in 1788 as our nation was forming the principles 
of democracy we live by today.  There is no doubt; each of us is a part of the history and responsible 
for upholding the legacy.  These freedoms shall be preserved and each citizen should experience the 
treasures of nature, history, individual respect, neighborhood and learning.  As resources and energy 
allow, each of these gifts from the past will be enriched in the present for those yet to come.   

We, as a Town in the State of New York, shall do our best to strive for 
Progress with Preservation. 







 
2026 ADOPTED BUDGET 

TOWN TAX RATE 
 

Town Tax = General Fund, Library and Highway 

 
2026 Adopted Town Tax Rate $178.14 ~ $10,000 Assessed Value Annual Town Tax =$1,781.35 

2025 Adopted Town Tax Rate $178.14 ~ $10,000 Assessed Value Annual Town Tax = $1,781.35 

 

2026 Town Tax Rate Increase of 0% or $0.00 Annually 
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Town School

*Town Tax Rate includes services such as Yorktown Police, Highway, Parks & Recreation, Library, Senior Services, Town Clerk, 
Engineering/Planning/Building, Tax Receiver, Assessor, Town Court & Town Board – other taxing districts not included

**School Board budgets are voted on and adopted independent of the Town budget; NOTE 2026 School amount n/a until 2026

Town* v. School** - Tax Bill Comparison 2021 – 2026**
Based on $10,000 Assessed Value

2026 Town Tax 
increase $0.00 

annually



● Additional Road Work & Supplies  - (Drainage, Road Improvements, Road Supplies) 2,501,598.00$               

● Town Building Improvements 694,897.00$                  

● Equipment - (Vehicles & Machinery) 901,803.75$                  

● Highway - Paving 1,472,760.00$               

● Parks Improvements -  (Shrub Oak Stream & Granite Knolls) 78,465.00$                    

● Pickleball Rehabilitation 269,542.62$                  

● Pool Rehabilitation 216,500.00$                  

● Streetscape 18,000.00$                    

● Town Wide - Telephones, Computer Network & Security 282,124.00$                  

6,435,690.37$               

* Capital purchases are funded through General Fund Balance, not in the Operating Budget Revenues

TOWN OF YORKTOWN 
2024 - 2025 

FUNDING FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PURCHASES*
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TAX RATES AND ASSESSMENT 

 

This section contains information on property tax assessments, tax levies, appropriations and tax rates to allow 
individual analysis.   

It is important to note that the property tax assessments shown on the following pages are the official amounts filed 
with the New York State Office of Real Property Services on September 15th of each year. The taxable assessed 
value used to calculate the tax rates for Town and Special District Taxes for the forthcoming year may differ from 
the official amount filed, to reflect changes in taxable assessed values due to court order settlements or small 
claims assessments review decisions to the assessment roll between the official filing date of September 15th and 
the adoption of the budget for the forthcoming year.  
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General A $38,412,461 $22,775,599 $1,500,000 $14,136,862
Highway D $7,567,200 $869,500 $6,697,700
Library L $3,120,200 $559,500 $120,000 $2,440,700

TOWN TAX TOTAL** $49,099,861 $24,204,599 $1,620,000 $23,275,262 $178.14 $178.14 0.0000
PARK DISTRICTS

Amazon Park AP $12,700 $750 $11,950 $32.44 $33.18 -0.022
Bethel Acres BA $3,000 $10 $2,990 $15.24 $15.16 0.005

Mohegan Improvement ID $163,574 $17,436 $68,630 $77,508 $9.70 $9.72 -0.002
Mohegan Beach MB $82,940 $2,000 $23,100 $57,840 $27.55 $27.62 -0.003

Mohegan Highlands MH $36,075 $250 $35,825 $63.31 $63.31 0.000
Shrub Oak Community SC $66,750 $2,500 $64,250 $91.11 $91.08 0.000

Shrub Oak Lake SL $25,750 $3,000 $5,250 $17,500 $19.37 $19.36 0.000
SEWER DISTRICTS

Osceola Sewer OS $193,450 $3,000 $25,000 $165,450 $62.41 $57.95 0.077
Yorktown Sewer YS $4,950,918 $2,261,833 $2,689,085 $664.96 $549.02 0.211

Bonnie & Jill Sewer GE $7,753 $1,500 $6,253 $101.81 $115.58 -0.119
Clover Road Sewer GA $8,770 $1,800 $6,970 $92.42 $93.38 -0.010

Mohegan East Sewer GB $215,471 $69,335 $146,136 $225.71 $377.25 -0.402
Mohegan West Sewer GC $191,821 $173,422 $18,399 $57.80 $221.51 -0.739
Hunterbrook Sewer GD $396,210 $2,500 $393,710 $194.98 $195.78 -0.004

Oakside Sewer GF $73,456 $4,000 $69,456 $313.15 $327.66 -0.044
Hunterbrook Ext 202 GJ $76,060 $3,500 $47,900 $24,660 $55.49 $55.49 0.000

Suncrest Sewer GH $55,975 $4,500 $1,450 $50,025 $857.06 $856.84 0.000
Gomer Street Sewer GI $51,800 $1,250 $50,550 $602.73 $610.08 -0.012

Overlook Sewer GG $95,245 $5,000 $90,245 $666.61 $757.53 -0.120
VARIOUS    

Emergency Medical SM $1,307,080 $85,000 $42,210 $1,179,870 $8.82 $8.44 0.045
Special Refuse SR $7,012,010 $154,501 $6,857,509 $609.54 $593.88 0.026
Water District SW $11,218,772 $9,135,000 $2,083,772 $18.20 $16.56 0.099

Kitchawan Water District SW2 $47,100 $39,250 $7,850 $3.81 $3.09 0.234

   Grand Total 75,392,541 36,175,936 1,833,540 37,383,065
*Tax Rates subject to change based on court ordered settlements and small claims assessment review decisions. 

**Town Tax Rate includes services such as Yorktown Police, Highway, Parks & Recreation, Library, Senior Services, Town Clerk, Engineering/Planning/Building, Tax Receiver, Assessor, Town Court & Town Board 

APPROPRIATED 
FUND BALANCE 2026 TAX LEVY

2026 
ESTIMATED 
TAX RATE*

2025 ACTUAL 
TAX RATE VARIANCE 

2026 ADOPTED BUDGET SUMMARY 

FUND CODE
2026 

APPROPRIATIONS 2026 REVENUE



FUND APPROPRIATIONS LESS REVENUES LESS FUND BALANCE TAX LEVY
General 38,412,461 22,775,599 1,500,000 14,136,862
Highway 7,567,200 869,500 0 6,697,700
Library 3,120,200 559,500 120,000 2,440,700

TOTAL 49,099,861 24,204,599 1,620,000 23,275,262

Appropriations Variance 919,516$                      Revenues Variance 715,368$                   
2026 Assessment 130,655,565$               Tax Levy Variance 109,148.00$              

2026 Tax Rate 178.14$                        Tax Rate Change 0.0000

FUND APPROPRIATIONS LESS REVENUES LESS FUND BALANCE TAX LEVY
General 37,546,962 22,032,731 1,425,000 14,089,231
Highway 7,585,735 894,500 0 6,691,235
Library 3,047,648 562,000 100,000 2,385,648

TOTAL 48,180,345 23,489,231 1,525,000 23,166,114

2025 Assessment 130,893,238$               Tax Levy Change 24 to 25 1,450,914.00$           
2025 Tax Rate 178.14$                        Tax Rate Change 24 to 25 0.0745

Current Year vs Prior Year Budget Comparison
TOWN OF YORKTOWN

2025 ADOPTED BUDGET SUMMARY 

2026 ADPOTED BUDGET SUMMARY 
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Year
Taxable Assessed 

Valuation
Taxable Assessed 
Valuation Change

Budgeted Tax 
Rate

Budgeted Tax Rate  
Change

A,D,L 
Appropriations

2006 124,783,381 0.28 117.56 2.92 28,426,488
2007 124,833,331 0.04 122.21 3.96 29,594,448
2008 125,025,377 0.15 126.15 3.22 30,594,642
2009 125,922,341 0.72 129.41 2.59 30,009,098
2010 127,310,141 1.10 132.13 2.10 29,972,125
2011 127,412,430 0.08 135.45 2.51 30,038,243
2012 126,638,090 (0.61) 138.91 2.55 30,948,122
2013 126,568,929 (0.05) 144.99 4.38 32,424,674
2014 126,248,104 (0.25) 147.49 1.72 33,814,063
2015 126,577,490 0.26 154.64 4.85 34,992,549
2016 126,617,107 0.03 157.41 1.79 35,277,154
2017 127,094,241 0.38 160.66 2.06 36,151,200
2018 127,382,169 0.23 165.15 2.79 37,466,180
2019 127,705,737 0.25 169.53 2.65 38,846,285
2020 128,330,538 0.49 169.75 0.13 40,161,490
2021 129,403,013 0.84 168.25 -0.88 40,202,738
2022 130,396,259 0.77 167.72 -0.32 42,166,311
2023 131,218,411 0.63 165.73 -1.19 42,750,307
2024 130,985,621 (0.18) 165.78 0.03 45,263,306
2025 130,047,831 (0.72) 178.14 7.45 48,180,345
2026 130,655,565 0.47 178.14 0.00 49,099,861

BUDGETED TAX RATE SUMMARY

GENERAL, HIGHWAY, LIBRARY

 2006 - 2026
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